

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

_____)	
CODE REVISION COMMISSION)	CIVIL ACTION NO.
on Behalf of and for the Benefit)	1:15-cv-2594-MHC
of the GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF)	
GEORGIA and the)	
STATE OF GEORGIA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG,)	
INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	
_____)	

**MOTION OF AMICUS CURIAE MATTHEW BENDER
& COMPANY, INC. FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
A. Free Online Distribution of Georgia Laws.....	2
B. Creation of the Annotations	2
C. Misappropriation of the Annotations	6
II. PRO DOES NOT MAKE FAIR USE OF THE COPYRIGHTED ANNOTATIONS	7
a. PRO’s Verbatim Copying and Online Posting of the Annotations is not Transformative	8
b. The Annotations are Entitled to Broad Copyright Protection	14
c. PRO Misappropriates the Annotations Verbatim	18
d. PRO’s Misappropriation Destroys the Commercial Market for the O.C.G.A	19
e. PRO’s Misuse is Not a Fair Use	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Author’s Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014)	10
<i>BMG Music v. Gonzalez</i> , 430 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2005)	21, 24
<i>Cambridge Univ. Press v. Patton</i> , 769 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569, 114 S. Ct. 1164, 127 L. Ed. 2d 500 (1994)	passim
<i>Feist Publ’ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	15
<i>Harper & Row, Publishers v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	passim
<i>Home Legend, LLC v. Mannington Mills, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1404 (11th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Infinity Broad. Corp. v. Kirkwood</i> , 150 F.3d 104 (2d Cir 1998)	19
<i>Lawrence v. Dana</i> , 15 F. Cas. 26 (C.C.D. Mass. 1869).....	16
<i>Pac. & S. Co. v. Duncan</i> , 744 F.2d 1490 (11th Cir.1984)	18
<i>Peter Letterese & Assocs. v. World Inst. of Scientology Enters.</i> , 533 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2008)	8, 11, 18
<i>Seltzer v. Green Day, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2013)	10

Soc’y of Holy Transfiguration Monastery, Inc. v. Gregory,
 689 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 1315, 185 L. Ed. 2d
 195 (2013).....12

Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.,
 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....8

W.H. Anderson Co. v. Baldwin Law Pub. Co.,
 27 F.2d 82 (6th Cir. 1928)16

Weissmann v. Freeman,
 868 F.2d 1313 (2d Cir. 1989)12

Worldwide Church of God v. Phila. Church of God, Inc.,
 227 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2000)12

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. 107(4)19

17 U.S.C. § 10116

17 U.S.C. § 102(a)15

17 U.S.C. § 107(1)8, 11

17 U.S.C. § 107(2)14

17 U.S.C. § 107(3)18

Copyright Act, 17 U.S.C. § 1077, 8

Georgia Code § 10-7-21.....3

Official Code of Georgia Annotated series.....5, 6
